
2025 Southern Cross Junior Tour
Stage 2: Kermese

Date: Saturday, 28th June 2025 Distance: 7.0 km

Chief Commissaire: Robyn Sprouster Organiser: Southern Cross Cycle Club
Saturday, June 28 2025 6:57:48pm

Waratah Park
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Stage 2 Result
Time/Gap Bonus

1. 54 Darcy ROBERTS (Randwick CC) 19:10
2. 56 Adrian ZHANG (Neo CC) +2
3. 55 Oliver MORRIS (Illawarra CC) +4
4. 57 Felix OLSEN (Southern Cross CC) +5
5. 67 Sol DOWNIE (Randwick CC) +8
6. 69 Hamish SMITH (Bathurst CC) +8
7. 60 Buddy SMITH (Dulwich Hill BC) +11
8. 58 Patrick O'KEEFE (Central Coast CC) +16
9. 62 Hamish SCULTHORPE (Southern Cross CC) +16
10. 59 Sebastian GALLAGHER (Bathurst CC) +30
11. 66 Joshua WATSON (Southern Cross CC) +32
12. 63 Mitchell WEIR (Carnegie Caulfield CC) +34
13. 61 Noah JOVANOVIC (Illawarra CC) +37
14. 71 Jayden MATI (Western Sydney MTB Club) +55
15. 68 Bulat KHALILOV (Carnegie Caulfield CC) +2:42
16. 64 Harrison JANES (Camden CC) +4:03
17. 65 Jude EMERY (Southern Cross CC) +5:04
18. 72 Gabriel GARAS (Camden CC) +9:29

• Average speed of the winner: 21.91 km/h
• Number of starters: 18

GC Points Classification
After Stage 2

pt1. 54 Darcy ROBERTS (Randwick CC) 30
2. 56 Adrian ZHANG (Neo CC) 22
3. 55 Oliver MORRIS (Illawarra CC) 22
4. 67 Sol DOWNIE (Randwick CC) 14
5. 57 Felix OLSEN (Southern Cross CC) 13
6. 69 Hamish SMITH (Bathurst CC) 7
7. 59 Sebastian GALLAGHER (Bathurst CC) 7
8. 58 Patrick O'KEEFE (Central Coast CC) 6
9. 60 Buddy SMITH (Dulwich Hill BC) 5
10. 61 Noah JOVANOVIC (Illawarra CC) 5
11. 62 Hamish SCULTHORPE (Southern Cross CC) 3
12. 66 Joshua WATSON (Southern Cross CC) 2
13. 63 Mitchell WEIR (Carnegie Caulfield CC) 2
14. 71 Jayden MATI (Western Sydney MTB Club) 2
15. 68 Bulat KHALILOV (Carnegie Caulfield CC) 2
16. 64 Harrison JANES (Camden CC) 2
17. 65 Jude EMERY (Southern Cross CC) 2
18. 72 Gabriel GARAS (Camden CC) 2
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Stage 3 Cross-Off
Key:  ⚑ GC  ★ Young Rider  ☀ Mature Rider  ⚐ Sprint  ▴ Climb  ♞ Aggressor

54 D. ROBERTS

⚑ (1.)
⚐ 30pt (1.)

55 O. MORRIS

+14 (2.)
⚐ 22pt (3.)

56 A. ZHANG

+21 (3.)
⚐ 22pt (2.)

57 F. OLSEN

+41 (5.)
⚐ 13pt (5.)

58 P. O'KEEFE

+58 (7.)
⚐ 6pt (8.)

59 S. GALLAGHER

+1:06 (8.)
⚐ 7pt (7.)

60 B. SMITH

+1:17
⚐ 5pt (9.)

61 N. JOVANOVIC

+1:14 (9.)
⚐ 5pt

62 H. SCULTHORPE

+1:20
⚐ 3pt

63 M. WEIR

+2:04
⚐ 2pt

64 H. JANES

+5:23
⚐ 2pt

65 J. EMERY

+6:29
⚐ 2pt

66 J. WATSON

+1:18
⚐ 2pt

67 S. DOWNIE

+39 (4.)
⚐ 14pt (4.)

68 B. KHALILOV

+3:54
⚐ 2pt

69 H. SMITH

+53 (6.)
⚐ 7pt (6.)

70 A. DALE

dns stage 1 71 J. MATI

+1:42
⚐ 2pt

72 G. GARAS

+11:24
⚐ 2pt

Total stage 3 starters: 18


